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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report summarizes the results of the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (ESA) of the property at 23418 Pacific Highway South in Kent, Washington, King 
County Tax Parcel 2500600465, identified by the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority 
(Sound Transit) as Federal Way parcel FL207. The subject property is currently owned by Muscatel 
Midway Properties, LLC. The property is currently developed with a multi-tenant retail building that 
was constructed in 1962. A dry cleaner operated in the building for possibly as long as 40 years. The 
building was originally 28,370 square feet, however, the western portions of the building were 
damaged by a fire in November 2016 and were demolished in late 2017. The building is currently being 
renovated and is vacant. Prior to 1962, a single-family residence and a service station were located in 
the southwest margin of the property back to at least the 1930s.  

Based on current design information for the Federal Way Link Extension (FWLE) project (HDR, provided 
in December 2017), Sound Transit plans to acquire a strip of property adjacent to the eastern property 
boundary next to 30th Avenue South (eastern partial take) and a small area at the southwest corner of 
the property (southwest partial take). A guideway easement is proposed west of the eastern partial 
take (Figure 2) and temporary construction easements (TCE) are proposed west and north of the 
guideway easement and along the southern and western property boundaries. Based on preliminary 
design information for the project as of December 2017, Sound Transit’s proposed construction and 
development on the property includes new utilities and sidewalks, the elevated guideway structure 
and tracks. Proposed uses of the TCE other than storage and temporary access are not defined at this 
time. Proposed construction and development activities by Sound Transit could change as project 
design is refined. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs1) in 
connection with the subject property, with the exception of the following:  

• Property-Specific Condition/Former Service Station. A gasoline service station with possible auto
repair apparently operated in the southwest corner of the subject property in the 1930s and 1940s.
The historical resources reviewed revealed no records pertaining to fuel underground storage tank
(UST) removals. The service station also may have used a heating oil tank. The service station garage
may have been connected to a septic system. The prior service station represents a REC for the
subject property. The risk of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the
subject property from the former service station is considered low based on its limited years of
operation only in the 1930s and 1940s with the property having been redeveloped for more than 50

1 Recognized environmental conditions (RECs) are defined in ASTM E 1527-13 as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property; (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release 
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are 
not recognized environmental conditions.”  
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years since that time, the lack of identified petroleum-related impacts to soil based on a recent 
focused subsurface investigation by others (see Section 2.2), and a limited geophysics investigation 
using electromagnetics (EM) that did not report a finding of undocumented USTs. The Phase II ESA 
data gap that remains following the recent focused subsurface investigation is the recommendation 
for environmental soil sampling in the southwest margin of the property to cover the full footprint 
of the former service station. This data gap would need to be filled to confirm that there are no soil 
impacts of regulatory significance likely to affect Sound Transit’s acquisition or construction 
activities.  
o The prior service station was near or within the southwest partial take and southwest TCE, and

therefore represents a REC for those areas. The risk of service station-related impacts of
regulatory significance in these areas is considered low for the reasons stated above. However,
uncertainty remains that could affect Sound Transit’s acquisition and construction. Therefore,
the recommended Phase II ESA data gaps investigation should include the southwest partial
take and TCE. The prior service station is not considered a REC to the eastern partial take or
easements in the eastern portion of the subject property, based on distance and the results of
the recent focused subsurface investigation.

• Property-Specific Condition/Former Dry Cleaner. A dry cleaner operated in a tenant space on the
subject property from possibly as early as 1970 until at least 2008. The former dry cleaner is
considered a REC for the subject property. At least three different dry cleaner business names were
identified in historical records for the property. Dry cleaning operations were likely to have been
performed on site in our opinion because one of the dry cleaner businesses was a reported small
quantity generator of hazardous waste in the 1990s. The years and long duration of dry cleaner
occupancy on the subject property further suggests on-site dry cleaning likely occurred at times in
the past, although the property owner could not confirm past on-site dry cleaning. The risk of soil,
groundwater and soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the property from the former dry
cleaner is high given the years and duration of operation. Two soil samples from borings located
northeast of the former dry cleaner tenant space were tested for dry cleaning solvents during the
recent focused subsurface investigation by others. Several Phase II ESA data gaps related to the
former dry cleaner remain following the recent focused subsurface investigation; specifically, soil
sampling and chemical analysis for dry cleaning solvents from borings located directly beneath the
former dry cleaner tenant space, to the west and south of the former dry cleaner tenant space, and
along the sanitary sewer drain lines extending from the former dry cleaner space. These data gaps
would need to be filled to fully assess the potential for soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of
regulatory significance that could affect Sound Transit’s acquisition or construction activities.
o The historic dry cleaner represents a REC for the partial takes, easement and TCEs. The risk of

dry cleaner-related soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance for the
partial take, permanent easement and TCEs is considered high for the reasons stated above.
The recommended Phase II ESA data gaps investigation would be needed to fully assess the
potential for soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance that could affect
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the partial takes, permanent easement and TCEs. 

• Property-Specific Condition/Petroleum-Contaminated Soil (PCS) Impacts from Southgate Oil Site.
The south-adjacent former Southgate Oil site, a Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup site, is
considered a REC to the subject property, including the partial takes, guideway easement, and TCE
areas, based on documentation that residual PCS remained at the Southgate Oil north property line
(which is the subject property south property line, see Figure 2) and soil chemical analytical results
from the recent focused subsurface investigation by others that identified diesel-contaminated soil
in a boring situated just north of the south property boundary. Several Phase II ESA data gaps
related to Southgate Oil-related petroleum contamination on the subject property remain following
the recent focused subsurface investigation; specifically, the lateral and vertical extent of
petroleum-contaminated soil in the southern margin of the subject property that could affect Sound
Transit’s acquisition and construction activities.

o Petroleum-contaminated soil from the former Southgate Oil site is considered a REC to the
eastern partial take, the guideway easement and the TCEs with confirmed impacts of regulatory
significance within the southern TCE at the south property line. The recommended Phase II ESA
data gaps investigation should include supplemental environmental explorations, sampling and
chemical analysis with borings located within or as close as possible to the eastern partial take,
the guideway easement and the TCEs to evaluate PCS that could affect Sound Transit’s
acquisition and/or construction.

• Property-Specific Condition/Possible Past Residential Heating Oil UST. A former single-family
residence on the subject property is suspected to possibly have used oil heat, based on the age of
the structure. No information was identified during the course of this Phase I ESA to indicate
whether oil was stored in an aboveground storage tank (AST) or UST or the location of an oil tank.
For the purpose of the Phase I ESA conclusions at this time, we assume the residence used a heating
oil UST. Use of heating oil and a possible heating oil UST is considered a REC for the subject
property. The risk of heating oil-related soil and groundwater impacts of regulatory significance at
the property is low given that the residence was removed and the property has been redeveloped
for more than 50 years. UST assessment and decommissioning in accordance with state and local
regulations and best management practices would be necessary in the future if USTs are discovered
in a Sound Transit acquisition or construction area. Options to manage future construction-related
risks associated with a possible past heating oil UST, and possible subsurface impacts from past
releases of heating oil include: a contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and
disposal plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary considerations for UST removal and
handling/disposal costs for petroleum-impacted soil; and Hazardous Waste Operations and
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) requirements for workers.

o Past use of residential heating oil is considered a REC for the southwest partial take and TCE.
The risk of heating oil-related soil and groundwater impacts of regulatory significance at the
southwest partial take and TCE is considered low. Past use of heating oil is not considered a REC
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to acquisition or easement areas in the southeastern and eastern portions of the subject 
property. UST assessment and decommissioning in accordance with state and local regulations 
and best management practices would be necessary in the future if USTs are discovered in a 
Sound Transit acquisition or construction area. Options to manage future construction-related 
risks associated with a possible past heating oil UST, and possible subsurface impacts from past 
releases of heating oil include: a contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling 
and disposal plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary considerations for UST removal and 
handling/disposal costs for petroleum-impacted soil; and Hazardous Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) requirements for workers. 

• Areawide Condition: The subject property is within Washington State Department of Ecology’s
(Ecology) mapped footprint of the Tacoma Smelter Plume (area-wide contamination) where arsenic
concentrations in surface/near surface soil are predicted to exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup
level for unrestricted land use. Therefore, the Tacoma Smelter Plume is considered a REC for the
subject property, including the partial takes, easement and TCE. The subject property falls within the
area where surface soil concentrations of arsenic are expected to be in the range of 40 to 100 parts
per million (ppm); the MTCA Method A cleanup level for arsenic for unrestricted land use is
equivalent to 20 ppm. The risk of soil impacts of regulatory significance on the property from this
identified REC is low because the property has been redeveloped and has been paved for more than
50 years. However, the possibility of arsenic and lead in surface soil on the property may require
consideration during property redevelopment. Specifically, soil characterization or waste profiling
may be warranted in conjunction with any future construction that would result in moving soil from
the property to an off-site location.

o The Tacoma Smelter Plume is considered a REC for the partial takes, guideway easement and
TCE and the possibility of TSP-related arsenic and lead in surface soil may require consideration
during property redevelopment. Specifically, soil characterization or waste profiling may be
warranted in conjunction with any future construction that would result in moving soil from the
property to an off-site location.

• Off-Site Condition/No Further Action MTCA Cleanup Site. The former Shell Oil gas station located
to the west and crossgradient of the subject property is listed on regulatory databases and has a no
further action (NFA) determination as of 2014. Therefore, this condition meets the ASTM
International (ASTM) definition of a Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC). The risk
of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the subject property from this
adjacent property is low, given the cleanup status for the Site. If subsurface investigation completed
at any off-site properties identified as potential sources of contamination, or in adjacent rights-of-
way, indicates potential for contaminant migration to the subject property, then we recommend
further evaluation by exploration and sampling at the subject property. Uncertainties associated
with possible subsurface impacts from off-site sources also could be evaluated or reduced through
waste characterization prior to construction and with requirements for contractors to prepare a
contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and disposal plan, and to follow
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applicable HAZWOPER regulations. 

o The former Shell Oil gas station west of Pacific Highway South is considered a HREC to the
western TCE and southwest partial take, but not to remaining acquisition or easement areas.
The risk of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance from off-site
contaminant migration is considered low. Options to manage future construction-related risks
associated with possible petroleum-related impacts include: a subsurface exploration and
sampling program to evaluate soil and groundwater; a contaminated soil and groundwater
identification, handling and disposal plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary
considerations for handling/disposal costs for petroleum-impacted soil; and HAZWOPER
requirements for workers.

• Off-site Condition/Potential Off-site Sources of Contamination: The following adjacent or nearby
properties are considered RECs to the subject property based on proximity and the potential for
past releases to have occurred and migrated to the subject property.
o A commercial heating oil UST was used for at least 30 years on the north-adjacent property

until it was closed in place in the 1980s.

o Historic auto repair (Asia Auto Service in Figure 2) operated to the west across Pacific Highway
South in the 1980s.

o A former gas station on the property east of 30th Avenue South (Former Liberty 909 Gas
Station in Figure 2) operated from the early 1970s until the early 1990s.

The risk of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the subject property 
from the off-site potential sources is low, based lack of identified impacts in recent subsurface 
assessment by others and distance. If subsurface investigation completed at any of these off-site 
properties identified as potential sources of contamination, or in adjacent rights-of-way, indicates 
potential for contaminant migration to the subject property, then we recommend further 
evaluation by exploration and sampling at the subject property. Uncertainties associated with 
possible subsurface impacts from off-site sources also could be evaluated or reduced through 
waste characterization prior to construction and with requirements for contractors to prepare a 
contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and disposal plan, and to follow 
applicable HAZWOPER regulations. 

o These off-site potential sources of contamination are considered RECs to the partial takes,
guideway easement, and TCE with low risk of impacts of regulatory significance. Options to
manage future construction-related risks associated with possible petroleum-related
subsurface impacts include: a subsurface exploration and sampling program to evaluate soil
and groundwater; a contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and disposal
plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary considerations for handling/disposal costs for
petroleum-impacted soil; and HAZWOPER requirements for workers.

On-site septic systems were likely used at the historic residence, former gas station and when the 
existing building was originally constructed. The septic systems create a potential pathway for releases 
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of hazardous substances or petroleum to impact subsurface soil and contribute to the opinion 
regarding RECs identified for the subject property. 

The following significant data gaps were identified during the study: (1) the number and size of USTs 
and building details of the service station formerly located on the subject property were not identified, 
and (2) details regarding the specific facility layout for the former subject property dry cleaner were 
not identified through available research. These data gaps were considered in our opinions regarding 
RECs identified for the subject property.  

This Executive Summary should be used only in the context of the full report for which it is intended. 
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1.0 Introduction 
This Phase I ESA report presents the results of the AAI evaluation of previous ownership and uses of 
the property at 23418 Pacific Highway South in Kent, Washington, King County Tax Parcel 2500600465 
identified by Sound Transit as FWLE Parcel FL207 (“subject property”). The 2.27-acre property is 
currently developed with a multi-tenant retail building that was constructed in 1962. The building was 
originally 28,370 square feet; however, the western portions of the building were damaged by a fire in 
November 2016 and were demolished in late 2017. The building is currently being renovated and is 
vacant. The subject property is shown relative to surrounding physical features in the Vicinity Map, 
Figure 1. The layout of the subject property and surrounding properties is shown in the Site Plan, 
Figure 2.  

Based on current design information for the Federal Way Link Extension (FWLE) project (HDR, provided 
in December 2017), Sound Transit plans to acquire a strip of property adjacent to the eastern property 
boundary next to 30th Avenue South (eastern partial take) and a small area at the southwest corner of 
the property (southwest partial take). A guideway easement is proposed west of the eastern partial 
take (Figure 2) and temporary construction easements (TCE) are proposed west and north of the 
guideway easement and along the southern and western property boundaries. Based on preliminary 
design information for the project as of December 2017, Sound Transit’s proposed construction and 
development on the property includes new utilities and sidewalks, an elevated structure for the 
guideway, and tracks. Proposed uses of the TCE other than storage and temporary access are not 
defined at this time. Proposed construction and development activities by Sound Transit could change 
as project design is refined. 

Our study was completed at the request of Sound Transit. The results of this Phase I ESA will be used 
by Sound Transit as part of their evaluation of potential environmental liabilities associated with 
ownership of the property and future design and construction of the FWLE. This report has been 
prepared for the exclusive use of Sound Transit, their agents and project design team. Because this 
environmental report is not intended for use by others, no one else should rely on this report without 
first conferring with GeoEngineers. 

Throughout the report, references to “the FWLE,” the “project,” the “proposed project,” “the 
alignment” or the “light rail corridor” refer to the preferred alternative identified by the Sound Transit 
Board in July 2015. The Sound Transit Board is expected to select the project to build after publication 
of the FEIS. 

1.1 Project Description 
Sound Transit intends to extend light rail between the cities of SeaTac and Federal Way, through the 
FWLE Preferred Alternative route. The Sound Transit 2 (ST2) Plan, approved by voters in 2008, included 
environmental study and design of this extension. This 7.8-mile extension would extend light rail south 
from the Angle Lake Station terminus of the Central Link system at South 200th Street in SeaTac to the 
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Federal Way Transit Center (FWTC) at South 317th Street. The FWLE would travel within the cities of 
SeaTac, Des Moines, Kent and Federal Way in King County. 

Link Light Rail is currently operating between University of Washington, Seattle and Sea‐Tac 
International Airport. In 2008 the ST2 program was approved by voters. This package added nearly 
36 new miles of service to the north, south and east, to Sound Transit’s initial light rail line, resulting in 
55 miles of light rail open for revenue service by 2023. The ST2 program of projects includes 
construction of light rail from the Angle Lake Station, just south of SeaTac Airport, to Kent/Des Moines 
Station. ST2 funds were also programmed to provide environmental clearance and preliminary 
engineering design to downtown Federal Way. 

In June 2016, the Sound Transit Board unanimously approved to move forward with a November 2016 
ballot asking taxpayers to fund Sound Transit 3 (ST3) which was subsequently passed by the taxpayers. 
ST3 funds the remaining segments from Kent/Des Moines station to the FWTC. Revenue service to the 
FWTC Station is targeted to open by 2024. 

1.2 Purpose and Scope 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify RECs in connection with the subject property. Our scope 
of services is in general accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13 for Phase I ESAs and the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) Federal Standard 40 CFR Part 312 “Standards and Practices 
for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI),” which are intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the 
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner or bona fide 
prospective purchaser limitations on liability under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). The standard outlines the practice that constitutes “all 
appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good 
commercial or customary practice” as defined by 42 U.S.C. §9601. These services were completed by, 
or under the direction of, an environmental professional as described in 40 CFR Part 312. 

1.2.1 Authorization 
This report was prepared under the terms of the subcontract between HDR and GeoEngineers, Inc. 
(GeoEngineers) dated August 24, 2012, along with Amendments 1 through 11. The subcontract 
authorizes GeoEngineers to provide environmental services for the Sound Transit FWLE in accordance 
with Agreement No. RTA/AE 044-12 between HDR and Sound Transit. 

1.3 Phase I ESA Scope of Services 
Our specific scope of services for this Phase I ESA was as follows: 

1. Reviewed readily available geotechnical reports, environmental reports and/or other relevant
documents pertaining to environmental conditions at the subject property.

2. Reviewed the results of a federal, state, local and tribal environmental database search provided by
an outside environmental data service for listings of properties with known or suspected
environmental concerns on or near the subject property within the search distances specified by
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ASTM. Our database and file review search also included a review of EPA and Ecology websites for 
readily available information (publications and reports) concerning areawide soil and groundwater 
contamination on or adjacent to the subject property.  

3. Reviewed regulatory agency files regarding listed properties of potential environmental concern
relative to the subject property.

4. Identified a key site manager with specific knowledge of past and present property use and request
that the key site manager meet a GeoEngineers’ representative on site for an interview during the
visual site reconnaissance and/or an interview by telephone if he or she is not available during the
site reconnaissance. We also identified and interviewed others familiar with the use and history of
the subject property, as available and appropriate, if current occupants were likely to use, store,
treat, handle or dispose of hazardous substances now or in the past.

5. Interviewed current owners or occupants of neighboring properties as necessary to gather
information or fill property use data gaps regarding the subject property.

6. Interviewed past owners and occupants of the subject property as necessary to gather information
or fill property use data gaps regarding property use history.

7. Interviewed a representative of the local fire department, health department and/or Ecology as
necessary to gather information or fill data gaps regarding the history of the subject property and
surrounding properties relative to the likely presence of hazardous substances.

8. Reviewed historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, building department records, city
directories, title reports, and land use and tax assessor records, as available and appropriate, to
identify past development history on and adjacent to the subject property relative to the possible
use, generation, storage, release or disposal of hazardous substances. We attempted to identify
uses of the subject property from the present back to the time that records show no apparent
structures on the subject property, back to the time that the property was first used for residential,
agricultural, commercial, industrial or governmental purposes, or back to 1940, whichever is
earliest.

9. Reviewed current United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps to identify the
physiographic setting of the subject property and provide a statement on the local geologic, soil
and groundwater conditions based on our general experience and sources such as geologic maps
and soil surveys.

10. Conducted a visual reconnaissance of the subject property and adjacent properties to identify
visible evidence of RECs.

11. Identified the source(s) of potable water for the subject property and current heating and sewage
disposal system(s) used at the subject property, if any, and their age if readily ascertainable.

12. Identified data gaps relative to the Phase I ESA study findings.
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13. Provide this written summary of the Phase I ESA results and identified RECs, along with our opinion
and recommendations regarding the potential for contamination by hazardous substances at the
subject property and the significance of any data gaps identified.

1.4 Special Considerations 
Our scope of services did not include an environmental compliance audit, wetlands evaluation or an 
evaluation for the presence of asbestos, lead-based paint, hazardous building materials, radon, lead in 
drinking water or biological pollutants (e.g. mold) in existing structures, debris or in indoor air. Soil, 
groundwater, vapor, surface water or indoor air sampling were not part of our Phase I ESA services. 
We did not assess safety or hazardous materials related to fire-damaged building materials or portions 
of the building where demolition had occurred.  

The regulatory agency database search, agency records review, site reconnaissance and/or interviews 
as presented in this report may have been completed more than 180 days before this report publication 
date. Unless noted otherwise, it is our opinion that a more current search of regulatory agency 
databases, review of agency records, visual reconnaissance of the site and surrounding properties, 
and/or interviews would not likely result in new findings that would substantively change the conclusions 
of this report.  
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2.0 User-Provided Information 
We received responses to a user questionnaire, a copy of which is provided in Appendix A. 
According to the responses from the user-provided information (title records, environmental 
liens or activity and use limitations; specialized knowledge; commonly known or reasonably 
ascertainable information; valuation reduction for environmental issues; owner, property 
manager, and occupant information; reason for performing the Phase I ESA), the user did not 
provide any specific findings that would suggest a REC or potential REC relative to the subject 
property.  

2.1 Environmental Liens or Property Use Restrictions 
During the course of our research and based on a review of a title report (copy provided in 
Appendix A), we did not find evidence of recorded environmental liens or property use 
restrictions (as defined by the ASTM standard) associated with the subject property.  

2.2 Summary of Previous Reports 
Our research did not identify prior environmental reports pertaining specifically to the subject 
property with the exception of the following recent “Focused Subsurface Investigation Report” 
by ECI Environmental Services (a copy of this report is provided in Appendix D):  

ECI Environmental Services, December 18, 2017. Focused Subsurface Investigation 
Report, 23418 Pacific Highway South, Kent, Washington. Prepared for Muscatel Midway 
Properties LLC. 

Prior environmental reports and Ecology correspondence for the southern-adjacent Southgate 
Oil Site reference suspect contamination migration onto the subject property; a summary of 
environmental reports reviewed for the Southgate Oil Site is presented in Section 3.3.1.  

2.2.1 December 2017 Focused Subsurface Investigation 
ECI was contracted by the long-standing owner of the subject property to conduct a focused 
subsurface investigation on the property. ECI was provided with the following general site 
historical information obtained during GeoEngineers’ Phase I ESA research performed earlier in 
2017: a dry cleaner was located in the on-site retail building in the past (see Sections 3.3.1 and 
3.4.1), a service station had been located in the southwest corner of the property in the past 
(see Section 3.4.1), and prior environmental reports and Ecology correspondence for the 
southern-adjacent Southgate Oil Site reference suspect petroleum contamination migration 
onto the subject property (see Section 3.3.1). ECI’s study did not include any independent site 
historical research and no detailed site-specific historical information is presented in ECI’s 
report regarding the layout of the former on-site dry cleaner or the former on-site service 
station.  
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ECI identified three geographic areas of concern that were evaluated during their focused 
subsurface investigation: 

• Area 1: Area in the west portion of the property believed to be formerly occupied by a
gasoline service station

• Area 2: An area on the north side of the building northeast of the former dry cleaner
• Area 3: An area along the south property boundary shared with the Southgate Oil property

ECI completed direct-push borings and soil sampling analysis at each of the three areas as 
follows:  

• Area 1: A focused geophysics investigation and six environmental borings were completed in
the footprint of the now-removed west portion of the building. We note that no ECI borings
were located in the southwest partial take. Soil samples from the Area 1 borings were
analyzed for gasoline-, diesel-, and heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). Analytes were not detected in soil samples from
the six Area 1 borings. The limited geophysics investigation using electromagnetics (EM) did
not report a finding of undocumented USTs.

• Area 2: Two borings were completed along the north side of the building northeast of the
former dry cleaner tenant space. Soil samples from these borings were analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) including dry cleaning solvents TCE and PCE. Analytes were not
detected in soil samples tested from the two Area 2 borings.

• Area 3: Four borings were completed along the FL207 southern property line. Soil samples
from these borings were analyzed for gasoline-, diesel-, and heavy oil-range petroleum
hydrocarbons and BTEX. Analytes were not detected in soil samples from these four Area 3
borings except as follows: diesel was detected at concentration of 8,800 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) in a soil sample from Boring B18 at a depth of 8 feet below ground surface
(bgs). The MTCA Method A cleanup level for diesel is 2,000 mg/kg. Boring B-13 was located
east of the reported area of suspect residual contamination from Southgate Oil (Section
3.3.1). ECI borings completed closer to the reported area of residual Southgate Oil-related
contamination were only completed to 10 feet bgs; residual Southgate Oil-related
contamination was reported to be up to 16 feet bgs.

ECI recommended additional investigation to delineate the extent of soil contamination along 
the south subject property boundary.  

2.2.2 FWLE Geotechnical Study  
We reviewed the corridor geotechnical study completed for Sound Transit for the FWLE 
alignment. Based on information presented in the geotechnical study, the subject property is 
generally underlain by sand and gravel glacial deposits. Geotechnical borings FWLE-D01P and 
FWLE-D02 were completed approximately 60 feet east and 100 feet southeast of the subject 
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property, respectively (Figure 2). The depth to groundwater was approximately 58 feet below 
ground surface (bgs) in March 2016 in a monitoring well installed in boring FWLE-D01P. 
Groundwater was observed approximately 78 feet bgs in FWLE-D02 during drilling in December 
2016. Obvious indicators of contamination were not noted in the boring logs for FWLE-D01P 
and FWLE-D02. 
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3.0 Records Review 

3.1 Location and Setting 
General information, property use(s) and environmental setting of the subject property area 
are summarized in Table 3-1 below. The location is shown relative to surrounding physical 
features in Figure 1. The current layout of the subject property and surrounding property uses 
are shown in Figure 2. Photographs of the subject property are shown in Figures 3 and 4. 

Table 3-1. Subject Property Information 

Topographic Map 
USGS, 7.5-minute Des Moines, Washington topographic 
quadrangle map dated 1978. 

Quarter/Quarter, Section, Township and 
Range 

NE/SE quarter of Section 16, Township 22, Range 4, 
Willamette Meridian 

Address 

Five addresses have been associated with the multi-
tenant retail building at times in the past: 23406, 23416, 
23418, 23422, and 23424 Pacific Highway South, Kent, 
King County, Washington. 

General Location 

Located between Pacific Highway South and 30th Avenue 
South, approximately 540 feet south of the intersection of 
South Kent Des Moines Road (State Route 516) and Pacific 
Highway South. The property is accessed from both 30th 
Avenue South and Pacific Highway South. 

Tax Parcel Number King County Parcel 2500600465 
Approximate Area 2.27 acres 

Existing Use(s) 
Multi-tenant retail building. Vacant and under renovation 
as of February 2018.  

Geologic Setting Vashon stade glacial till 

Nearest Surface Water Bodies 
Massey Creek is located approximately 860 feet to the 
northwest. 

Approximate Surface Elevation 
Approximately 395 feet near the southern boundary 
down to 390 feet near the northern boundary (North 
American Vertical Datum of 1988 [NAVD 88], sea level). 

Soil and Geologic Conditions Sand and gravel glacial deposits 

Depth to Groundwater 
Approximately 58 feet bgs in boring FWLE-D01P (see 
Figure 2). 

Inferred Direction of Shallow Groundwater 
Flow 

The inferred direction of shallow groundwater flow in the 
immediate vicinity is to the north, based on surface 
topography. 

Our knowledge of the general physiographic setting, geology and groundwater occurrence in 
the vicinity of the subject property is based on our review of the maps listed above, and our 
general experience in the area.  
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3.2 Environmental Database and On-Line Records Search 
GeoEngineers reviewed the results of an October 21, 2016 search of pertinent environmental 
regulatory lists and databases for current or previous facilities listed at addresses located within 
ASTM-specified distances from the subject property. The information reviewed was provided by 
a subcontracted regulatory list search service, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). The 
EDR report is presented in Appendix B. The report includes details regarding the listed facilities 
identified and maps showing the approximate locations of the listed facilities relative to the 
subject property.  

To supplement the October 2016 database search, GeoEngineers reviewed the Washington 
State Department of Ecology’s (Ecology) online database information as of February 2018 for 
any Ecology database-listed sites that may have been added since the October 2016 database 
search. No additional Ecology-listed sites of potential concern were identified as of February 
20182. 

GeoEngineers reviewed the search results for listings pertaining to the subject property. 
Adjacent and nearby listings within the ASTM-specified distances from the subject property 
were evaluated for potential impact to the subject property as explained below (Section 3.2.2). 
Sites included in EDR’s “orphans list” (database entries that could not be mapped by EDR 
because of insufficient addresses) were checked for facilities possibly located within 
ASTM-specified distances from the subject property. Any adjacent and nearby properties 
identified on EDR’s proprietary databases of historic dry cleaner or automotive service station 
sites are also discussed here or in Section 3.4.2. To supplement available database information 
where appropriate, we also reviewed relevant and available on-line records from EPA and 
Ecology websites.  

3.2.1 Database and Regulatory Findings for the Subject Property 
Subject property addresses 23416 and 23418 Pacific Highway South are identified in EDR’s 
proprietary database of historic dry cleaners (business name listings include Kings, Aero and Jet 
Dry Cleaners). As noted in Section 3.4.1, while the city directory information suggests two 
different addresses for the historic dry cleaner, there is no corroborating information that the 
dry cleaner moved from one tenant space into another. The subject property address 
associated with the former King’s Dry Cleaner (23416 Pacific Highway South) is on EPA’s 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database.  

Subject property addresses were not identified in the other regulatory databases or on EDR’s 
proprietary database of automotive service station sites. 

2 We note that Ecology’s online database as of February 2018 includes only confirmed and suspected contaminated sites and did not include 
listings derived from interactions with other Ecology programs such as spills or USTs. More recent spill and UST sites were identified through review 
of recent Phase I and II ESAs for Sound Transit acquisition parcels. The potential for a newly reported (after October 2016 when the database 
search was performed) contaminated site to be a site of concern for this Report is therefore not considered significant.  
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3.2.2 Screening Criteria for other Listed Facilities  
Screening criteria explained below were used to screen out the listed facilities that are not 
likely to pose potential RECs to the subject property, and therefore, do not require further 
review. Database-listed sites retained by applying the screening criteria were further evaluated 
through review of available regulatory agency on-line records and/or hard copy files.  

All adjacent listed sites were retained for additional review except for adjacent sites that are 
listed only on the FINDS and ALLSITES databases. The nature of these databases does not 
indicate use, storage, handling or releases of petroleum or other hazardous substances, and 
therefore, sites only on these databases are not considered be potential RECs.  

Non-adjacent sites included in the EDR report only by virtue of being listed in the RCRA, AST, 
HMIRS, FINDS, ALLSITES, ICIS and/or NPDES databases (see list of acronyms on Page iv) were 
not further reviewed because these databases are not indicative of known or suspected 
releases at a site. 

The following screening criteria were used to retain the remaining database-listed sites that 
pose a potential for known or suspect releases to impact the subject property based on the 
type of contaminant(s), media impacted (soil, groundwater, surface water or air), migration 
pathways, distance from the subject property or gradient:  

• Subject property or adjacent properties listed on federal, state or local Clandestine Drug Labs
(US CDL) and National Clandestine Laboratory Register (US HIST CDL).

• Listed on Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) for metals only and
within 50 feet.

• Listed UST sites within 100 feet.
• Listed on Leaking UST (LUST) for petroleum only and within 200 feet, CSCSL for petroleum

only and within 200 feet, Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) for petroleum only and within
200 feet, Independent Cleanup Report (ICR) for petroleum only and within 200 feet,
Solid Waste Landfill within 200 feet, Institutional Control Registries (Inst Control) within 200
feet and service stations within 200 feet.

• Listed on Federal, State or Tribal Equivalent databases of CERCLIS, National Priorities List
(NPL), Hazardous Sites List (HSL) and CSCSL for halogenated solvents and within 2,000 feet,
as well as dry cleaner sites within 2,000 feet.

Available regulatory agency on-line records and/or hard copy files were reviewed for sites 
meeting the screening criteria. 

3.2.3 Database and Ecology On-line Records Findings  
The following database-listed site(s) (Table 3-2) met the screening criteria described above. 
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Table 3-2. Database-Listed Facilities of Potential Concern for Contaminant Migration 

Listed 
Business 

Listed 
Address 

Distance from 
Site and 
Location 

Type of 
Database 

Information from Database 
and On-Line Agency 

Records 

Environmental Professional 
Opinion Based on Database 

Information 

Kings/Aero/ 
Jet Dry 
Cleaners 

23416/234
18 Pacific 
HWY South 

Subject 
Property 

RCRA, Hist Dry 
Cleaner 

Jet Dry Cleaners from 1970 
through 1983, Aero Dry 
Cleaners from at least 1985 
through 1995 and Kings 
Cleaners from 1996 through 
2009. Kings Cleaners was a 
small quantity generator of 
dangerous/hazardous waste 
between 1995 and 1998 
with no reported violations 
or releases.  

See Section 3.3.1. 

Midway 
Branch 1009 

23250 
Pacific 
HWY S 

North-adjacent 
(downgradient) 

UST, ALLSITES, 
FINDS 

One UST closed-in-place in 
the mid-1980s. No reported 
releases. 

See Section 3.3.1. 

Southgate 
Oil 

23428 
Pacific 
HWY South 

South-adjacent 
(upgradient) 

RCRA, LUST, UST, 
CSCSL, VCP, ICR, 
Hist Auto 

Eleven USTs of various size 
removed in the 1990s. 
Diesel confirmed in soil. 
Status noted as “cleanup 
started.” 

See Section 3.3.1. 

A to B Auto 
Rental & 
Towing 

23410 30th 
AVE South 

Approximately 
60 feet east 
(crossgradient) 

Hist Auto 
EDR identifies A to B Auto 
Rental & Towing in 2010 
and 2011. 

Based on lack of evidence of 
releases identified during 
recent Phase II ESA study 
completed at this site for 
Sound Transit, this site is 
not considered a REC to the 
subject property. 

Liberty 909 
Juliette 
Iiams 

23402 30th 
AVE South 

Approximately 
70 feet east 
(crossgradient) 

UST, ALLSITES, 
FINDS 

Three USTs removed in the 
1990s. No reported 
releases. 

See Section 3.3.1. 

Shell 
1209563 

23419 
Pacific 
HWY South 

Approximately 
100 feet west 
(upgradient as 
discussed in 
Section 3.3.1.) 

Hist Auto, Spills, 
HWS, RCRA, UST, 
CSCSL NFA, VCP 

Gas station from at least 
the 1970s to 1990s. Three 
USTs removed in 2013. 
Petroleum releases to soil 
and groundwater. Status 
noted as NFA in March 
2014. 

See Section 3.3.1. 

3 Also listed as: Midway Texaco, Texaco Starmart, Andersons Des Moines Texaco, DP Fuels Inc., Midway Shell, Texaco Station #63-232-0503, 
Jacksons #651, Anderson Shell and Pacific Highway Shell 



3-5AE 0044-12 WP 3.S Phase I Environmental Site Assessment FL207 Draft 3
March 2018 

Listed 
Business 

Listed 
Address 

Distance from 
Site and 
Location 

Type of 
Database 

Information from Database 
and On-Line Agency 

Records 

Environmental Professional 
Opinion Based on Database 

Information 

Midway 
Crossing 

23223 
Pacific 
HWY South 

Approximately 
100 feet 
northwest 
(downgradient) 

UST, CSCSL NFA, 
VCP, Inst Control 

One UST closed-in-place in 
the 1990s. Petroleum, non-
halogenated and 
halogenated contaminants, 
metals, and polycyclic 
aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) reported in soil. 
Status noted as NFA in 
2010. An environmental 
covenant is in place. 

Based on downgradient 
location and closure status, 
this database listed site is 
not considered a REC to the 
subject property. 

Asia Auto 
Service Hai 
Nguyen 

23405 
Pacific 
HWY South 

Approximately 
100 feet west 
(crossgradient) 

Hist Auto 
EDR identifies Asia Auto 
Service Hai Nguyen in 1991. 

Based on close proximity 
and crossgradient location, 
this site is considered a REC. 

Cotton 
Cleaners 

23233 
Pacific 
HWY South 

Approximately 
550 feet 
northwest 
(downgradient) 

Hist Cleaner 
Cotton Cleaners identified 
from 1999 to 2012 

Based on distance and 
downgradient location, this 
site is not considered a REC 
to the subject property. 

Midway 
Cleaners 

23647 
Pacific 
HWY South 

Approximately 
860 feet 
southwest 
(crossgradient) 

Inactive Dry 
Cleaner, Historic 
Drycleaners, 
Drycleaners, 
VCP, CSCSL, 
RCRA 

Dry cleaner from at least 
1977 through 2012. 
Halogenated organics 
confirmed in soil and 
suspected in groundwater. 
Status noted as “cleanup 
started.” Large quantity 
generator of spent 
halogenated solvents. 

Based on distance and 
crossgradient location, this 
database listed site is not 
considered a REC to the 
subject property. 

Midway 
Motors 

22834 
Pacific 
Highway 
South 

Approximately 
1,600 feet 
north 
(downgradient) 

CSCSL, HSL, Hist 
Auto 

Halogenated organics 
suspected in soil. Status 
noted as “awaiting 
cleanup.” 

Based on distance and 
downgradient location, this 
database listed site is not 
considered a REC to the 
subject property. 

Seattle 
Municipal 
Landfill 
(Kent 
Highlands) 

NE of 
Military Rd 
and Kent 
Des Moines 
Rd, Kent 

Approximately 
1,750 feet east 
(downgradient) 

NPL, SEMS, ROD, 
CSCSL, HSL, Inst. 
Control 

Halogenated organics 
confirmed in groundwater, 
not reported in soil. Site 
status is cleanup complete-
active O&M/Monitoring. An 
Environmental Covenant is 
recorded for this site. 

Based on distance, 
downgradient location, and 
cleanup status, this 
database listed site is not 
considered a REC to the 
subject property. 
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3.3 Regulatory Agency File and Records Review 
3.3.1 Review of State Regulatory Agency Files 
GeoEngineers requested reasonably ascertainable, pertinent records from Ecology and/or EPA 
for the sites identified in Table 3-2 where further information was required to form an opinion 
regarding RECs. Ecology files were reviewed on November 15, 2016; a summary is provided 
below. 

Kings/Aero/Jet Dry Cleaners, 23416/23418 Pacific Highway South (Subject Property) 

Ecology’s files for this facility are related only to RCRA reporting for Kings Dry Cleaners at 
23416 Pacific Highway South on the subject property (Appendix C). The RCRA files indicate 
Kings Dry Cleaners was a small quantity generator of dangerous/hazardous waste between 
1995 and 1998; no violations are noted in the file. In our experience, RCRA reporting for a dry 
cleaner business suggests that dry cleaning operations were likely performed on the subject 
property in the past. Ecology’s RCRA files for the facility do not list the specific type or quantity 
of waste generated and the files do not include the waste disposal methods. According to 
historical records (see Section 3.4.1), a dry cleaner operated on the subject property possibly as 
early as the 1970s. Waste disposal practices associated with the historic dry cleaner are 
generally unknown except for 3 years of RCRA reporting in the late 1990s.  

Based on years of operation and evidence of apparent on-site dry cleaning operations, the on-
site historic dry cleaner is considered a REC to the subject property. 

Midway Branch 1009, 23250 Pacific Highway South, North Adjacent (Downgradient) 

Midway Branch 1009 was a bank building with a heating oil UST. Based on information in the 
Ecology file, one diesel fuel UST (less than 5,000-gallon capacity) was installed in 1955 and 
closed in place in the mid-1980s. The UST was reportedly empty and not filled during closure. 
The UST had been used last in 1985. The Ecology file contained no further information 
regarding UST closure. Based on the age of the UST (approximately 30 years), lack of 
information regarding subsurface conditions during UST closure, lack of information regarding 
the UST location, and close proximity of this building to the subject property, the commercial 
heating oil UST at the Midway Branch bank building is considered a REC to the subject property. 

Southgate Oil, 23428 Pacific Highway South, South Adjacent (Upgradient) 
Southgate Oil was a fuel distribution facility approximately 60 feet west of the subject property 
for reportedly 75 years. Nine USTs, ranging from 275 to 10,000 gallons, and containing gasoline, 
diesel fuel and heating oil, were removed from the site in October and November 2000. Fuel 
dispensers and fuel piping were also removed at that time. Groundwater was reportedly not 
observed within the UST excavations. Gasoline and benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and 
xylenes (BETX) were either not detected or detected at concentrations less than MTCA Method 
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A cleanup levels in soil samples obtained from several UST excavations. Concentrations of 
diesel were greater than MTCA Method A cleanup levels in excavation soil samples obtained 
after removing Tanks 8 and 9 (diesel fuel and gasoline, respectively). Tanks 8 and 9 were 
located south of the buildings in the western portion of the site. The available information does 
not indicate if the contaminated soil in the UST excavations was removed. Concentrations of 
diesel in soil samples obtained after removal of two fuel pump islands in the approximate 
center of the site, and in soil samples from two stockpiles of excavated soil also exceeded 
cleanup levels. The available information also indicates that 550 cubic yards of stockpiled soil 
was undergoing bioremediation on site for 6 months. No information in Ecology’s files 
addresses post-remediation stockpile testing or final disposition stockpiled soil.  

Two heating oil USTs (20,000 and 25,000 gallons), and associated fuel dispensers, were 
removed from the eastern portion of the property in February 2002. The USTs and fuel 
dispenser equipment were transported off site for disposal or recycling. Approximately 
1,200 gallons of liquid were pumped from the USTs and disposed of at a local disposal and 
treatment facility. Soil samples from overburden soil stockpiles were analyzed for diesel. Diesel-
range hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations less than MTCA Method A cleanup levels 
in samples tested from the soil stockpiles. Diesel-range hydrocarbons in soil samples from the 
20,000-gallon UST excavation were detected at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A 
cleanup levels. Remedial excavation followed by confirmation soil sampling of the base and 
sidewalls of the excavation in 2002, indicated that soil with diesel-range hydrocarbons 
remained in the north sidewall of the excavation, at the northern property line. The remedial 
excavation terminated at the northern property line. The zone of contaminated soil left in 
place was approximately 25 feet long and 10 to 16 feet deep (Figure 2). A 10-millimeter 
plastic liner was placed in the excavation vertically along the northern excavation limits, 
extending approximately to 14 feet bgs. Indications of hydrocarbon contamination were not 
reported in soil samples from the 25,000-gallon UST excavation. Diesel-range hydrocarbons 
were not detected in confirmation soil samples obtained from the sidewalls and base of this 
excavation. 

A total of 748 tons of diesel-range hydrocarbon contaminated soil from the site was reportedly 
transported to Fife Sand and Gravel for disposal. The 2002 UST removal excavations were 
reportedly backfilled with non-contaminated overburden and imported soil. Groundwater was 
reportedly not encountered within the 2002 UST excavations. 

On June 9, 2006, Ecology issued a Further Action Required letter for the Southgate Oil facility 
indicating that Further Action is required because of potential off property migration of diesel 
north of the property. In addition, Ecology noted that because cleanup stopped at the 
property boundary, a Restrictive Covenant may be needed for residual contamination. 
Ecology also noted there has been a lack of active cleanup activity in the previous 12 months.  
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Documented petroleum releases to soil from the former Southgate Oil facility have impacted 
the subject property and therefore are considered a REC for the subject property. 

Liberty 909 Juliette Iiams, 23402 30th Avenue South (Approximately 70 Feet East, 
Crossgradient)  
Ecology files for the former service station are limited to UST notification forms. According to 
these documents, three gasoline USTs (two 18,000-gallon capacity, one 4,000-gallon capacity) 
were removed from the property in May 1990. The UST removal forms indicate no 
contamination was found. However, available documents and records do not include the 
results of any soil sampling conducted at the time of UST removals. The former service station 
represents a REC to the subject property based on close proximity, years of operation and 
potential for past releases to have migrated to the subject property. 

Shell 120956, 23419 Pacific Highway South, Approximately 100 Feet West (Upgradient) 

Based on a property history summary in the NFA letter dated March 14, 2014, in the Ecology 
file, a gasoline service station was built at this location in 1965. At least two generations of USTs 
operated on the property. Removal records of the first-generation USTs were not available. The 
second-generation USTs and dispenser islands were reportedly installed in 1984. Gasoline and 
BETX contamination was first observed in 1990 during subsurface exploration and soil and 
groundwater sampling. A groundwater recovery and treatment system and soil vapor 
extraction (SVE) system operated at the site from 1994 until 1997. In 1998, eight soil borings on 
the property were treated with Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). In 2013, the gasoline station 
was decommissioned, and the three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs and product dispensers and 
piping were removed. Confirmation samples obtained from the UST excavation were analyzed 
for gasoline-range hydrocarbons and BETX. One confirmation soil sample had concentrations of 
gasoline-range hydrocarbons exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level.  

Groundwater monitoring occurred at the site from 1991 to 2012. Concentrations of gasoline-
range hydrocarbons exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level were detected during 
groundwater sampling events for several years, starting in the early 1990s. Petroleum 
constituents in groundwater have met MTCA Method A cleanup levels for at least four quarters. 
In 2014, Ecology issued a NFA determination. The groundwater flow direction is reportedly 
toward the east in the direction of the FL207 subject property.  

Based on close proximity, documented petroleum releases to soil and groundwater, and 
additional information in Ecology files which indicates groundwater flow at this site is toward 
the subject property, past contaminant migration from this site may have impacted the subject 
property at levels of regulatory concern. Therefore, this No Further Action former service 
station site is considered an HREC to the subject property. 
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3.3.2 Review of Local Regulatory Agency Files 
We requested pertinent information (building permits, fire department records and hazardous 
materials responses, septic system records, age of sanitary sewer connection) for the subject 
property from the City of Kent, Kent Fire Department, King County Health Department (KCHD), 
and Midway Sewer District. We also reviewed Building Permit Reports by EDR dated October 
21, 2016, for recent permits associated with the subject property. We note that the request for 
agency records was made before portions of the building were demolished occurred after the 
fire; therefore, the 2017 building demolition and current renovation activities were not 
reflected in the reviewed documents. Copies of relevant records are provided in Appendix C. 

Records provided by City of Kent Planning Department on February 2, 2007, included permits 
for signs, plumbing, natural gas connections and building interior alterations for building 
tenants between 1988 and 2014. City of Kent plans did not include any information regarding 
alterations associated with the dry cleaner tenant space. A site plan dated 2002 depicts the 
location of the dry cleaner business within the building; this location is shown in Figure 2. Shop 
and equipment details for the dry cleaner were not identified in the records provided by City of 
Kent.  

Records provided by City of Kent Code Enforcement on February 2, 2007, included case logs 
regarding litter and vehicles with expired license tabs in the on-site parking lot and litter in the 
alley south of the subject property building between 2008 and 2016. The code violations were 
brought into compliance within the same year for each incident. The case log information does 
not indicate anything indicative of a REC or potential REC. 

Records show a sump pump was installed for Des Moines Grocery Store (building tenant) in 
2014.  

Records provided by Kent Fire Department on February 17, 2017 included fire code inspections 
regarding building electrical and fire extinguisher violations between 2012 and 2016. Records 
pertaining to the November 2016 fire that occurred in the existing building were not included in 
the documents provided to us under the public records request to the Kent Fire Department. 

On June 19, 2017, KCHD responded that they do not have any septic system records for the 
subject property. On February 11, 2017, KCHD provided a record regarding litter and brake pads 
apparently in the alley south of the building, and litter in the on-site parking lot on May 16, 
2008. The litter and brake pads were reportedly cleaned up as of May 28, 2008. 

On July 25, 2017, Midway Sewer District responded that the subject property was connected to 
the sanitary sewer in March 1970. On August 14, 2017, Midway Sewer District provided a 
sanitary sewer card depicting the sanitary side sewer connection on the subject property, as 
shown in Figure 2. 
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3.3.3 Areawide Contamination 
One areawide contamination concern is documented for the subject property vicinity: the 
Tacoma Smelter Plume. Air pollution from 100 years of operation of the Asarco Smelter in 
Ruston (near Tacoma) affected surface soil over more than 1,000 square miles of the Puget 
Sound basin. Residual arsenic, lead and other heavy metals have been documented in surface 
and near surface soil.  

Maps from Ecology’s Tacoma Smelter Plume website 
(http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites_brochure/tacoma_smelter/2011/ts-hp.htm) show 
the subject property located within the footprint of the Tacoma Smelter Plume. Ecology has 
developed predicted arsenic concentration maps based on their studies and soil sampling. The 
subject property falls within the area where surface soil concentrations of arsenic are expected 
to be in the range of 40 to 100 ppm; the MTCA Method A cleanup level for arsenic for 
unrestricted land use is equivalent to 20 ppm. Ecology soil sample data (Ecology 2002) do not 
show any specific soil sample at the subject property or anywhere within ½ mile of the 
property. 

3.4 Historical Resources 
Our understanding of the history of the subject property is based on a review of the 
information from the historical resources listed in Table 3-3. Selected historical research 
documents are included in Appendix C.  

Table 3-3. Historical Resources Reviewed 

Description 
Provider or 
Interviewee 

Dates of Coverage or Dates of 
Knowledge of the Property 

Date Reviewed or 
Contacted 

Note Here if No 
Coverage 

Historical Aerial 
Photographs1 

USGS 
photographs 
provided by 
EDR 

1943, 1968, 1977, 1986, 1991, 
2006 and 2013 

August 10, 2017 -- 

Historical Aerial 
Photographs1 

King County 
iMAP 

1936, 1998, 2000, 2002, 2005, 
2007, 2009, 2012, 2013 and 2015 

August 10, 2017 -- 

Historical Aerial 
Photograph1 

Quantum 
Spatial 

1960 August 10, 2017 

Historical Fire 
Insurance Maps 

EDR search of 
Sanborn maps 

None October 13, 2016 

Sanborn maps do 
not cover the 
subject property 
vicinity. 

Historical City 
Atlases 

Kroll Atlases in 
Puget Sound 
Regional 
Archives 
collection 

Circa 1974 August 9, 2017 -- 

http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites_brochure/tacoma_smelter/2011/ts-hp.htm
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Description 
Provider or 
Interviewee 

Dates of Coverage or Dates of 
Knowledge of the Property 

Date Reviewed or 
Contacted 

Note Here if No 
Coverage 

Historical 
Topographic Maps1 

EDR search of 
USGS 
topographic 
maps 

1894-1895, 1949, 1968, 1973, 
1975, 1978, 1983, 1991, 1995, 
and 2014 

August 9, 2017 -- 

City Directory 
Search 

EDR 
Approximate 5-year intervals, 
1971 through 2013 

August 10, 2017 -- 

Archived Tax 
Assessor PRCs 

Puget Sound 
Regional 
Archives 

1930s through 1970s and 1990s 
to recent 

August 10, 2017 -- 

Current County 
Assessor Records 

King County 
iMAP 

Recent August 9, 2017 -- 

Building Permits 
EDR building 
permit report 

1990s to recent October 21, 2016 

Information does 
not indicate 
anything 
indicative of a 
REC or potential 
REC. 

Building Plans, 
Permits, and Land 
Use Records 

City of Kent 
Planning 
Department 
and Code 
Enforcement 

1980s to recent February 2, 2017 See Section 3.3.2. 

Hazardous 
Materials, ASTs, 
USTs, and spills 

Kent Fire 
Department 

1990s to recent February 17, 2017 See Section 3.3.2. 

Hazardous 
Materials, Septic 
System, Drainage 
and Water Quality, 
Environmental 
Enforcement 
Activities, 
Brownfields, UST, 
Solid Waste, and 
Permitting Records 

KCHD 1990s to recent 
June 19 and 
February 11, 2017 

See Section 3.3.2. 

Age of Sanitary 
Sewer Connection 

Midway Sewer 
District 

1970s to recent July 25, 2017 See Section 3.3.2. 

Notes: 
1 The scale of the maps/photographs reviewed allowed for an interpretation of general property 
development/configuration, such as identifying most structures, roadways and clearings. However, the scale of 
the maps/photographs did not allow for identification of specific property features, such as fuel pumps, wells 
or chemical storage areas on the subject property, if any. 
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3.4.1 Historical Property Ownership and Use Summary  
The earliest identified development on the property is a single-family residence, built in 1929, 
that used stove heat. This residence was not removed until 1959 (see below). Therefore, there 
is a possibility that the heat source for the residence was later converted to oil based on the 
age of the structure. A shed is also noted in the PRC.  

The notation “Rem. Service Station” appears on a PRC dated 1949; we assume “Rem.” indicates 
either “removed” or “remnant” service station on the subject property as of 1949. No 
additional information corroborating a pre-1949 service station was identified in the PRCs or 
other subject property records reviewed for this Phase I ESA except for a 1936 aerial 
photograph as explained below.  

The single-family residence built in 1929, along with an apparent service station building and a 
shed, are shown in the 1936 aerial photograph of the subject property. These structures are 
visible in the southwest corner of the property (see Figure 2), generally within Sound Transit’s 
proposed southwest take and southwest TCE. A note in a PRC indicates the single-family 
residence and shed were demolished by 1959.  

The existing retail building was constructed in 1962 as a supermarket, with heat pump systems 
(presumably electric or natural gas) according to a PRC. The sanitary sewer connection to the 
subject property occurred in March 1970. Pre-1970 uses of the subject property (single-family 
residence, service station and the retail building when originally constructed) are therefore 
assumed to have been connected to on-site septic systems.  

The table below lists the retail businesses and addresses at the subject property based on a 
compilation of information included in city directories, City and Fire Department Records, PRCs, 
and the historic Kroll Atlas. We note that City and Fire Department records collectively 
reference some of the businesses associated with multiple subject property addresses, which 
may or may not indicate a tenant moving from one space to another within the building. As is 
common for city directory records associated with strip malls and multi-tenant structures like 
the subject property, individual tenants would appear to have used varying street addresses 
over the years although the tenant locations did not actually change. 

Address Business and Year(s) Listed 

23406 Pacific Highway South 
Variety Store 2013 
Book World 1988 to 1999 
Dollar Tree 2004 to 2016  

23416 Pacific Highway South 
Mojan 2013 
Kings Dry Cleaners 2003 and 2008 
Aero Dry Cleaners 1995 
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Address Business and Year(s) Listed 

23418 Pacific Highway South 

Kings Dry Cleaners and United States Postal Office 2008 
Kings Dry Cleaners, United States Postal Office, and Union 
Gospel Mission Treasure Found Thrift Store 1999 
Union Gospel Mission Thrift Store 1996 
Video Superstore 1995 
Aero Dry Cleaners and Video Superstore 1992 
Tradewell Stores circa 1962 to 1974 

23422 Pacific Highway South 

Key Compounding Pharmacy 2013 
Key Pharmacy 2008 
A Smooth Cup Espresso 2003 
Jim’s Espresso and Key Pharmacy & Home Health Care 1999 
Key Pharmacy & Home Health 1995 
Des Moines Grocery Store 2014 

23424 Pacific Highway South Eagle Fitness Kent 2002 to 2016  
Treasure Found Thrift Store 1997 

Muscatel Midway Properties, LLC acquired the property from David and Jack Muscatel 
Testamentary Trust in 2002. Muscatel owned the property in 1963. New Central Company 
owned the property in 1962 when the building was originally built; the building was originally 
used retail purposes as it remained through to modern day. Private individuals owned the 
property in 1959 and 1925. A property owner was not identified in PRCs, the title report, or 
internet research that could be contacted for an interview regarding the apparent service 
station that was located on the subject property. 

Potable water and sanitary sewer services are currently provided by the local water district 
(Highline Water District) and the local public sewer utility, respectively.  

The building was damaged in a fire in November 2016, according to an article in the Seattle PI 
dated November 14, 2016. Businesses identified in the building at the time of the fire included 
a tobacco shop, post office, beauty shop, specialty food store, gym and Dollar Tree store. All 
businesses were damaged by the fire, and the Dollar Tree, tobacco shop and post office were 
“almost completely destroyed.”  

3.4.2 Adjacent Properties  
Residential development in the area began in approximately the 1920s. Commercial 
development in the immediate vicinity began in the 1930s. 

North. A lumber and hardware store with stove heat was constructed on the property in 1947 
and demolished by the mid-1950s. A existing building with a commercial heating oil UST was 
constructed as a bank on the property in 1955. The commercial heating oil UST was closed in 
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place in the mid-1980s. A retail paint store and laundromat currently occupy the existing 
building. No information in building plans and permits provided by the City of Kent for the 
laundromat suggests the laundromat also included dry cleaning operations. 

East. A single-family residence that used a pipeless furnace (fuel source not specified in PRCs) 
for heat was moved to the property to the east (New Best Inn Motel–formerly Liberty 909 Gas 
Station in Figure 2) in 1947 and demolished in 1971. The residence had been converted to 
electric heat at some point. A gasoline service station with natural gas heat and a service garage 
were constructed on the property in 1970 and demolished by the early 1990s. The existing 
motel building with electric heat was constructed in 1991.  

The existing building to the east (A to B Auto in Figure 2) was originally built as a fire station in 
1950. According to archived PRCs, the fire station building was originally heated by electric 
baseboards and was later converted to an oil-burning heat source. Building additions were 
completed in 1953, 1956 and 1972. Automotive repair and alleged auto wrecking business have 
occupied the building since at least 1986.  

South. The existing tire shop office and automotive service garage to the south (identified as 
Southgate Oil in Figure 2) were built in 1977 and 1949. The history of the Southgate Oil site is 
further discussed in Section 3.3.1. Space heaters are used in the existing buildings according to 
current tax assessor records. 

West. The retail building with forced air heat and service garage with space heaters to the west 
(Retail Building and Asia Auto Service in Figure 2) were built in 1930 and 1980, respectively. The 
sources of heat for the buildings are not specified current tax assessor records.  

The Warehouse/Showroom/Store building to the west (Figure 2) with space heaters was built in 
1947. The source of heat for the building is not specified current tax assessor records. 

A gasoline service station occupied the vacant lot to the west (Former Shell Oil Gas Station in 
Figure 2) from 1965 until it was decommissioned in 2013 and demolished by 2015. The service 
station history is further discussed in Section 3.3.1. 
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4.0 Site Reconnaissance 

4.1 Subject Property Observations 
Tricia DeOme, a GeoEngineers geologist, performed a visual reconnaissance of visible exterior 
areas of the subject property on February 15, 2018. Table 4-1 below summarizes conditions 
observed during the site reconnaissance. Noted features of interest are shown in Figure 2. 
Representative photographs of the subject property are presented in Figures 3 and 4. The 
subject property is developed with a multi-tenant retail building. Fire-damaged portions of the 
building were recently demolished, and the remaining portions of the building are currently 
being renovated. 

Table 4. Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations 

Features 

Observed 

Comment, Location and/or Description Yes No Unknown 

Current Uses and Existing 
Structures  X 

One-story structure located in the southern 
portion of the property. The west half of the 
structure burned and was recently demolished. 
The remaining east half of the building is 
currently being remodeled. 

Evidence of Past Uses and 
Former Structures X 

The west wall of the existing building is 
currently open due to the recent demolition of 
fire-damaged portions of the building.  

Heating/Cooling System X Electric heating units are located on the roof of 
the building. 

Floor Drains, Sumps or 
Drywells X Sanitary floor drains were observed in building 

bathrooms. 

ASTs X 

USTs or Evidence of USTs X 

Drums or Other Containers X 

One approximate 16-gallon drum of soil 
cuttings was observed on site. The drum 
contains soil from the recent focused 
subsurface investigation (see Section 2.2). 

Identified Hazardous 
Substances and Petroleum 
Products (other than drums 
noted above or de minimis 
quantities of cleaning 
products)  

X 

Unidentified Substances or 
Containers X 
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Features 

Observed 

Comment, Location and/or Description Yes No Unknown 

Evidence of Leaks, Spills or 
Releases Surrounding ASTs, 
USTs and/or Chemical 
Storage Areas 

X 

Stained or Corroded Floors, 
Walls or Drains (other than 
the above or apparent water 
stains or minor oil stains on 
pavement from parked 
vehicles) 

X 

Hydraulic Hoists X 
A small above-ground cargo lift was observed at 
the loading dock at the south side of the 
building. 

Oil/Water Separators X 

Electric or Hydraulic 
Equipment Containing 
polychlorinated biphenyls1 
(PCBs) 

X 

Utility-owned, pole-mounted transformers near 
the south side of the building and along 30th 
Avenue South. It is unknown whether the 
transformers are PCB-containing or not. 

Discolored, Stained, or 
Stressed Soil or Vegetation 
Potentially from Hazardous 
Substances 

X 

Solid Waste2 X 

On-site Septic or Sewage 
Disposal System X 

Potable Water Supply X Potable water service is provided by the 
Highline Water District. 

Standing Water or Other 
Pooled Liquids X 

Catch Basins, Stormwater 
Drainage, or other 
Wastewater Discharges3  

X 

Stormwater is expected to pond in low 
depressions on the property and flow off-site to 
the northeast and/or toward adjacent 
roadways. No on-site catch basins were 
observed. 

Pits/Ponds/Lagoons X 

Strong, Pungent or Noxious 
Odors  X 

Water Wells (agricultural, 
domestic, monitoring) X 

Other Conditions of 
Environmental Concern X 

Pipes of Unknown Origin or 
Use X 
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Features 

Observed 

Comment, Location and/or Description Yes No Unknown 

Sanitary Sewer Connection4 X Sanitary sewer service is provided by Midway 
Sewer District 

Hazardous Waste Disposal 
Areas X 

Notes: 
1 Other electrical or hydraulic equipment containing PCBs were not observed, unless noted otherwise.  
2 Trash, construction debris, demolition debris or other unidentified solid wastes disposed into or on the ground 
were not observed, unless noted otherwise. 
3 Stormwater discharges into municipal catch basins unless noted otherwise. Wastewater, stormwater or other 
discharges into a ditch, underground injection system, abandoned well or other well were not observed, unless 
noted otherwise. 
4 On-site septic systems or cesspools not observed unless noted otherwise. 

4.2 Adjacent Property and Vicinity Observations 
We viewed properties located adjacent to and surrounding the subject property on June 2, 
2017, from accessible public rights-of-way. We did not enter adjacent properties or buildings 
except where general public access was available.  

The subject property generally is situated in an area that is developed for residential and 
commercial uses. Table 4-2 outlines adjacent land uses and pertinent observations with respect 
to conditions that could pose a REC on the subject property. Additional information for 
adjacent properties is presented in Section 3.4.2. Figure 2 shows adjacent property uses and 
locations in relation to the subject property.  

Table 4-2. Adjoining Streets and Adjacent Properties Observations 

Direction 
Adjoining 

Street 
Position Relative to 
Subject Property1 

Adjacent Property and Use 
as of June 2017 Comments 

North None Downgradient 
Retail paint store and 
laundromat (no dry 
cleaning). 

Commercial heating oil UST 
closed in place in the 1980s 
(Sections 3.3.1 and 3.4.2). 

South None Upgradient Tire shop 
Former Southgate Oil facility 
(Sections 3.3.1 and 3.4.2). 

East 
30th Avenue 
South 

Crossgradient 
New Best Inn Motel and A 
to B Auto 

A gasoline service station 
previously occupied the New 
Best Inn Motel property 
(Sections 3.3.1 and 3.4.2). 

West 
Pacific 
Highway 
South 

Upgradient/ 
crossgradient 

Retail building, service 
repair garage, 
warehouse/showroom/stor
e building, and vacant lot 

The vacant lot is a former Shell 
Oil gas station (Sections 3.3.1 
and 3.4.2). 

Note: 
1 The inferred shallow groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the subject property is toward the north, as 
described in Section 3.1. Flow direction on adjacent properties may vary. 
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5.0 Interviews 
We interviewed the individual listed in Table 5-1. 

Table 5-1. Persons Interviewed 

Description 
Provider or 
Interviewee 

Dates of Coverage or 
Dates of Knowledge of the 

Property 
Date Reviewed or 

Contacted Comment 

Property Owner (“Key 
Site Manager”) John Muscatel 1970s to present February 19, 2018 See Section 5.1 

5.1 Interview with the Key Site Manager/Owner 
Property owner John Muscatel (Muscatel Midway Properties, LLC) responded in writing to an interview 
questionnaire in February 2018. Mr. Muscatel stated that the property was owned by family members 
in the 1960s, and that he took over operation of the property in the late 1970s. John and his sister 
Laurie obtained ownership of the property following the death of their mother in the early 2000s. Mr. 
Muscatel indicated the following: 

• The property building originally was built as a Tradewell supermarket, and to his knowledge the
building was always on sewer.

• Building tenants, from west to east, included the following:

o Tradewell Supermarket, later a bookstore, most recently a Dollar Tree retail store.

o A small tenant space that housed a dry cleaner that operated under various names. This tenant
space was occupied by a smoke shop at the time of the 2016 building fire.

 John and Laurie Muscatel do not know if dry cleaning was conducted on-site by the dry
cleaning tenant in the past.

o Post Office located near the middle of the building from construction to recent.

o Pharmacy space operated as a pharmacy under various names including Rexall and Key
pharmacies.

o Eastermost tenant space was retail and video rental, most recently a fitness center.

• The west portion of the original building was badly damaged in the 2016 fire and the western
portion of the building was demolished (see Figure 2) between the post office and the pharmacy,
leaving only the eastern portion of the building remaining (now being renovated).

• Building floor drains are connected to the sanitary sewer. A storm drain is located in the loading
dock.

Mr. Muscatel stated that he has no knowledge of USTs, spills, releases, or other use or storage of 
hazardous materials at the subject property. 
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5.2 Interview with Occupants and Others 
On August 11, 2017, we attempted to contact Kings Dry Cleaners using a phone number from internet 
research. The telephone number for Kings Dry Cleaners has been disconnected.  

A property owner was not identified in PRCs, the title report, or internet research that could be 
contacted for an interview regarding the service station that was located on the subject property. 

5.3 Interviews with Local Government Officials 
Interviews with local government officials consisted of records requests to City of Kent, Kent Fire 
Department, KCHD and Midway Sewer District. Findings are presented in Section 3.3.2. 

5.4 Findings and Opinion 
• The first identified use of the subject property was a single-family residence with a shed built in

1929, and an apparent service station with possible auto service garage that was built before 1936.
The single-family residence used a stove for heat. The single-family residence may have later been
converted to oil heat and the service station may have had a commercial heating oil UST based on
the ages of the structures. Heating oil use is considered a REC to the subject property. The single-
family residence and shed were demolished by 1959. The service station was demolished by 1949.
Building and UST information for the apparent service station was not identified in the historical
sources reviewed for this Phase I ESA. The former single-family residence and service station were
near or within the southwest partial take and southwest TCE.

• The single-family residence and the supermarket tenant formerly located inside of the existing
building likely used on-site septic systems based on their ages and the year of sanitary sewer
connection to the subject property (1970).

• The prior service station represents a REC for the subject property based on the years of operation,
the lack of records regarding UST removals, and possible past discharges of automotive wastes to an
on-site septic system. Recent environmental explorations by others did not identify releases to the
environment from this source. A limited geophysics investigation using electromagnetics (EM) did
not report a finding of undocumented USTs near the former service station.

• A dry cleaner occupied one tenant space in the building going back to as early as the 1970s. Over
time, the different business names identified from historical research to have been associated with
the dry cleaner included: Kings, Aero, and Jet Dry Cleaners. Historic dry cleaning is considered a REC
to the subject property due to possible releases of dry cleaning solvents into the subsurface through
floor drains, floor cracks, or sanitary sewer pipes. The existing building was reportedly connected to
the sanitary sewer in 1970, and dry cleaning may have occurred in the building as early as 1970.
Recent environmental explorations by others located on the north side of the building did not
identify dry cleaning solvents in the samples tested.

• The pharmacy in the retail building was a compounding pharmacy at some time in the past and
therefore may have discharged pharmaceutical chemicals into sinks or drains. However, based on
reported years of operation well after the building was no longer using a septic system, and the
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likely small quantities involved, this condition is not considered a REC for the subject property. 

• Petroleum-contaminated soil from the south-adjacent former Southgate Oil site is documented to
have impacted the southern portion of the subject property and is considered a REC. Recent
environmental explorations by others identified the presence of diesel-contaminated soil along the
south property boundary. The consultant who completed this study recommended more
assessment to delineate the extent of contamination in this area.

• Off-site conditions of potential concern for past releases and contaminant migration to the subject
property include the commercial heating oil UST on the north-adjacent property that was used for at
least 30 years, the former Shell gas station on the property east of 30th Avenue South which
operated from the early 1970s, and an auto repair business that operated on another property to
the west in the mid-1980s. These off-site conditions are considered RECs (the former Shell Oil facility
is considered a HREC) to the subject property based on the potential for contaminant migration to
the subject property from possible past leaks, spills or releases of petroleum and automotive-related
chemicals. Recent environmental assessment by others at the subject property did not identify
contamination at the subject property other than that noted along the southeast property
boundary; therefore, the likelihood of widespread contamination from these off-site potential
sources of contamination is lowered.

• No other sites included on regulatory databases are likely to pose a potential risk for contaminant
migration to the subject property and thus are not considered RECs, CRECs, or HRECs to the subject
property.

• The subject property is within the mapped area of the Tacoma Smelter Plume (areawide
contamination) where arsenic concentrations in surface/near surface soil are predicted to exceed
the MTCA Method A cleanup level for unrestricted land use. Therefore, the Tacoma Smelter Plume
is considered a REC for the subject property.
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6.0 Evaluation 

6.1 Data Gaps 
We were unable to confirm detailed information about the former service station that was formerly 
located on the southwest portion of the subject property circa 1930s. This is considered a significant 
data gap; however, the former service station with USTs is considered a REC for the subject property 
regardless. 

We were unable to confirm detailed information about the former dry cleaner tenant operations or 
layout. This is considered a significant data gap; however, the former dry cleaner is considered a REC 
for the subject property regardless. 

6.2 Conclusions and Recommendations 
GeoEngineers has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the property at 23418 Pacific Highway South in Kent, Washington, King 
County Tax Parcel 2500600465 identified by Sound Transit as FWLE Parcel FL207. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject property, with the 
exception of the following:  

• Property-Specific Condition/Former Service Station. A gasoline service station with possible auto
repair apparently operated in the southwest corner of the subject property in the 1930s and 1940s.
The historical resources reviewed revealed no records pertaining to fuel underground storage tank
(UST) removals. The service station also may have used a heating oil tank. The service station garage
may have been connected to a septic system. The prior service station represents a REC for the
subject property. The risk of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the
subject property from the former service station is considered low based on its limited years of
operation only in the 1930s and 1940s with the property having been redeveloped for more than 50
years since that time, the lack of identified petroleum-related impacts to soil based on a recent
focused subsurface investigation by others (see Section 2.2), and a limited geophysics investigation
using electromagnetics (EM) that did not report a finding of undocumented USTs. The Phase II ESA
data gap that remains following the recent focused subsurface investigation is the recommendation
for environmental soil sampling in the southwest margin of the property to cover the full footprint
of the former service station. This data gap would need to be filled to confirm that there are no soil
impacts of regulatory significance likely to affect Sound Transit’s acquisition or construction
activities.
o The prior service station was near or within the southwest partial take and southwest TCE, and

therefore represents a REC for those areas. The risk of service station-related impacts of
regulatory significance in these areas is considered low for the reasons stated above. However,
uncertainty remains that could affect Sound Transit’s acquisition and construction. Therefore,
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the recommended Phase II ESA data gaps investigation should include the southwest partial 
take and TCE. The prior service station is not considered a REC to the eastern partial take or 
easements in the eastern portion of the subject property, based on distance and the results of 
the recent focused subsurface investigation. 

• Property-Specific Condition/Former Dry Cleaner. A dry cleaner operated in a tenant space on the
subject property from possibly as early as 1970 until at least 2008. The former dry cleaner is
considered a REC for the subject property. At least three different dry cleaner business names were
identified in historical records for the property. Dry cleaning operations were likely to have been
performed on site in our opinion because one of the dry cleaner businesses was a reported small
quantity generator of hazardous waste in the 1990s. The years and long duration of dry cleaner
occupancy on the subject property further suggests on-site dry cleaning likely occurred at times in
the past, although the property owner could not confirm past on-site dry cleaning. The risk of soil,
groundwater and soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the property from the former dry
cleaner is high given the years and duration of operation. Two soil samples from borings located
northeast of the former dry cleaner tenant space were tested for dry cleaning solvents during the
recent focused subsurface investigation by others. Several Phase II ESA data gaps related to the
former dry cleaner remain following the recent focused subsurface investigation; specifically, soil
sampling and chemical analysis for dry cleaning solvents from borings located directly beneath the
former dry cleaner tenant space, to the west and south of the former dry cleaner tenant space, and
along the sanitary sewer drain lines extending from the former dry cleaner space. These data gaps
would need to be filled to fully assess the potential for soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of
regulatory significance that could affect Sound Transit’s acquisition or construction activities.
o The historic dry cleaner represents a REC for the partial takes, easement and TCEs. The risk of

dry cleaner-related soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance for the
partial take, permanent easement and TCEs is considered high for the reasons stated above.
The recommended Phase II ESA data gaps investigation would be needed to fully assess the
potential for soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance that could affect
the partial takes, permanent easement and TCEs.

• Property-Specific Condition/Petroleum-Contaminated Soil (PCS) Impacts from Southgate Oil Site.
The south-adjacent former Southgate Oil site, a Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup site, is
considered a REC to the subject property, including the partial takes, guideway easement, and TCE
areas, based on documentation that residual PCS remained at the Southgate Oil north property line
(which is the subject property south property line, see Figure 2) and soil chemical analytical results
from the recent focused subsurface investigation by others that identified diesel-contaminated soil
in a boring situated just north of the south property boundary. Several Phase II ESA data gaps
related to Southgate Oil-related petroleum contamination on the subject property remain following
the recent focused subsurface investigation; specifically, the lateral and vertical extent of
petroleum-contaminated soil in the southern margin of the subject property that could affect Sound
Transit’s acquisition and construction activities.
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o Petroleum-contaminated soil from the former Southgate Oil site is considered a REC to the
eastern partial take, the guideway easement and the TCEs with confirmed impacts of regulatory
significance within the southern TCE at the south property line. The recommended Phase II ESA
data gaps investigation should include supplemental environmental explorations, sampling and
chemical analysis with borings located within or as close as possible to the eastern partial take,
the guideway easement and the TCEs to evaluate PCS that could affect Sound Transit’s
acquisition and/or construction.

• Property-Specific Condition/Possible Past Residential Heating Oil UST. A former single-family
residence on the subject property is suspected to possibly have used oil heat, based on the age of
the structure. No information was identified during the course of this Phase I ESA to indicate
whether oil was stored in an aboveground storage tank (AST) or UST or the location of an oil tank.
For the purpose of the Phase I ESA conclusions at this time, we assume the residence used a heating
oil UST. Use of heating oil and a possible heating oil UST is considered a REC for the subject
property. The risk of heating oil-related soil and groundwater impacts of regulatory significance at
the property is low given that the residence was removed and the property has been redeveloped
for more than 50 years. UST assessment and decommissioning in accordance with state and local
regulations and best management practices would be necessary in the future if USTs are discovered
in a Sound Transit acquisition or construction area. Options to manage future construction-related
risks associated with a possible past heating oil UST, and possible subsurface impacts from past
releases of heating oil include: a contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and
disposal plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary considerations for UST removal and
handling/disposal costs for petroleum-impacted soil; and Hazardous Waste Operations and
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) requirements for workers.

o Past use of residential heating oil is considered a REC for the southwest partial take and TCE.
The risk of heating oil-related soil and groundwater impacts of regulatory significance at the
southwest partial take and TCE is considered low. Past use of heating oil is not considered a REC
to acquisition or easement areas in the southeastern and eastern portions of the subject
property. UST assessment and decommissioning in accordance with state and local regulations
and best management practices would be necessary in the future if USTs are discovered in a
Sound Transit acquisition or construction area. Options to manage future construction-related
risks associated with a possible past heating oil UST, and possible subsurface impacts from past
releases of heating oil include: a contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling
and disposal plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary considerations for UST removal and
handling/disposal costs for petroleum-impacted soil; and Hazardous Waste Operations and
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) requirements for workers.

• Areawide Condition: The subject property is within Washington State Department of Ecology’s
(Ecology) mapped footprint of the Tacoma Smelter Plume (area-wide contamination) where arsenic
concentrations in surface/near surface soil are predicted to exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup
level for unrestricted land use. Therefore, the Tacoma Smelter Plume is considered a REC for the
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subject property, including the partial takes, easement and TCE. The subject property falls within the 
area where surface soil concentrations of arsenic are expected to be in the range of 40 to 100 parts 
per million (ppm); the MTCA Method A cleanup level for arsenic for unrestricted land use is 
equivalent to 20 ppm. The risk of soil impacts of regulatory significance on the property from this 
identified REC is low because the property has been redeveloped and has been paved for more than 
50 years. However, the possibility of arsenic and lead in surface soil on the property may require 
consideration during property redevelopment. Specifically, soil characterization or waste profiling 
may be warranted in conjunction with any future construction that would result in moving soil from 
the property to an off-site location. 

o The Tacoma Smelter Plume is considered a REC for the partial takes, guideway easement and
TCE and the possibility of TSP-related arsenic and lead in surface soil may require consideration
during property redevelopment. Specifically, soil characterization or waste profiling may be
warranted in conjunction with any future construction that would result in moving soil from the
property to an off-site location.

• Off-Site Condition/No Further Action MTCA Cleanup Site. The former Shell Oil gas station located
to the west and crossgradient of the subject property is listed on regulatory databases and has a no
further action (NFA) determination as of 2014. Therefore, this condition meets the ASTM
International (ASTM) definition of a Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC). The risk
of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the subject property from this
adjacent property is low, given the cleanup status for the Site. If subsurface investigation completed
at any off-site properties identified as potential sources of contamination, or in adjacent rights-of-
way, indicates potential for contaminant migration to the subject property, then we recommend
further evaluation by exploration and sampling at the subject property. Uncertainties associated
with possible subsurface impacts from off-site sources also could be evaluated or reduced through
waste characterization prior to construction and with requirements for contractors to prepare a
contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and disposal plan, and to follow
applicable HAZWOPER regulations.

o The former Shell Oil gas station west of Pacific Highway South is considered a HREC to the
western TCE and southwest partial take, but not to remaining acquisition or easement areas.
The risk of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance from off-site
contaminant migration is considered low. Options to manage future construction-related risks
associated with possible petroleum-related impacts include: a subsurface exploration and
sampling program to evaluate soil and groundwater; a contaminated soil and groundwater
identification, handling and disposal plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary
considerations for handling/disposal costs for petroleum-impacted soil; and HAZWOPER
requirements for workers.

• Off-site Condition/Potential Off-site Sources of Contamination: The following adjacent or nearby
properties are considered RECs to the subject property based on proximity and the potential for
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past releases to have occurred and migrated to the subject property. 
o A commercial heating oil UST was used for at least 30 years on the north-adjacent property

until it was closed in place in the 1980s.

o Historic auto repair (Asia Auto Service in Figure 2) operated to the west across Pacific Highway
South in the 1980s.

o A former gas station on the property east of 30th Avenue South (Former Liberty 909 Gas
Station in Figure 2) operated from the early 1970s until the early 1990s.

The risk of soil, groundwater or soil vapor impacts of regulatory significance at the subject property 
from the off-site potential sources is low, based lack of identified impacts in recent subsurface 
assessment by others and distance. If subsurface investigation completed at any of these off-site 
properties identified as potential sources of contamination, or in adjacent rights-of-way, indicates 
potential for contaminant migration to the subject property, then we recommend further 
evaluation by exploration and sampling at the subject property. Uncertainties associated with 
possible subsurface impacts from off-site sources also could be evaluated or reduced through 
waste characterization prior to construction and with requirements for contractors to prepare a 
contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and disposal plan, and to follow 
applicable HAZWOPER regulations. 

o These off-site potential sources of contamination are considered RECs to the partial takes,
guideway easement, and TCE with low risk of impacts of regulatory significance. Options to
manage future construction-related risks associated with possible petroleum-related
subsurface impacts include: a subsurface exploration and sampling program to evaluate soil
and groundwater; a contaminated soil and groundwater identification, handling and disposal
plan for Sound Transit contractors; budgetary considerations for handling/disposal costs for
petroleum-impacted soil; and HAZWOPER requirements for workers.

On-site septic systems were likely used at the historic residence, former gas station and when the 
existing building was originally constructed. The septic systems create a potential pathway for releases 
of hazardous substances or petroleum to impact subsurface soil and contribute to the opinion 
regarding RECs identified for the subject property. 

The following significant data gaps were identified during the study: (1) the number and size of USTs 
and building details of the service station formerly located on the subject property were not identified, 
and (2) details regarding the specific facility layout for the former subject property dry cleaner were 
not identified through available research. These data gaps were considered in our opinions regarding 
RECs identified for the subject property.  

6.3 Limitations and Guidelines for Use 
These Limitations provide information to help you manage your risks with respect to the use of this 
report. Some clients, design professionals and contractors may not recognize that the geoscience 
practices (geotechnical engineering, geology and environmental science) are far less exact than other 
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engineering and natural science disciplines. This lack of understanding can create unrealistic 
expectations that could lead to disappointments, claims and disputes. GeoEngineers includes these 
explanatory “limitations” provisions in our reports to help reduce such risks. Please confer with 
GeoEngineers if you are unclear how these “Limitations and Guidelines for Use” apply to your project 
or site. 

6.3.1 Standard Limitations 
This Phase I ESA has been prepared for use by Sound Transit. GeoEngineers has performed 
this Phase I ESA of the property at 23418 Pacific Highway South in Kent, Washington, King County Tax 
Parcel 2500600465 identified by Sound Transit as Federal Way Parcel FL207, in general accordance 
with the scope and limitations of the subcontract between HDR and GeoEngineers dated August 24, 
2012, along with Amendments 1 through 11 and Agreement No. RTA/AE 044-12 between HDR and 
Sound Transit , ASTM International (ASTM) E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Phase I ESAs and EPA’s 
Federal Standard 40 CFR Part 312 “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI).” This 
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Sound Transit and their agents. This report is not 
intended for use by others, and the information contained herein is not applicable to other properties. 
No other party may rely on the product of our services unless we agree in advance to such reliance in 
writing. This is to provide our firm with reasonable protection against open-ended liability claims by 
third parties with whom there would otherwise be no contractual limits to their actions. Within the 
limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance with our 
Agreement with the Client and generally accepted environmental practices in this area at the time this 
report was prepared. 

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance 
with the generally accepted environmental science practices for Phase I ESAs in this area at the time 
this report was prepared. No warranty or other conditions, express or implied, should be understood. 

Any electronic form, facsimile or hard copy of the original document (email, text, table, and/or figure), 
if provided, and any attachments are only a copy of the original document. The original document is 
stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record. 

6.3.2 Special Limitations  
GeoEngineers structures our services to meet the specific needs of our clients. For example, an 
environmental site assessment study conducted for a property owner or lessee may not fulfill the 
needs of a prospective purchaser of the same property. Because each environmental study is unique, 
each environmental report is unique, prepared solely for the specific client and project property. This 
report should not be applied for any purpose or project except the one originally contemplated. 
GeoEngineers considered a number of unique, project-specific factors when establishing the scope of 
services for this project and report. Unless GeoEngineers specifically indicates otherwise, do not rely 
on this report if it was: 

• not prepared for you,
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• not prepared for your project,
• not prepared for the specific property explored, or
• completed before important project changes were made.

If important changes are made to the project or subject property after the date of this report, 
GeoEngineers should be retained to review our interpretations and recommendations and to provide 
written modifications or confirmation, as appropriate. 

GeoEngineers makes no warranties or guarantees regarding the accuracy or completeness of 
information provided or compiled by others. The information presented in this report is based on the 
above-described research and a single recent site visit. GeoEngineers has relied upon information 
provided by others in our description of historical conditions and in our review of regulatory databases 
and files. The available data do not provide definitive information with regard to all past uses, 
operations or incidents at the subject property or adjacent properties. 

No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) in connection with a property. Performance of an ESA study is intended to reduce, 
but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a property. There is 
always a potential that areas with contamination that were not identified during this Phase I ESA exist 
at the subject property or in the study area. Further evaluation of such potential would require 
additional research, subsurface exploration, sampling and/or testing. 

Some substances may be present in the vicinity of the subject property in quantities or under 
conditions that may have led, or may lead, to contamination of the subject property, but are not 
included in current local, state or federal regulatory definitions of hazardous substances or do not 
otherwise present current potential liability. GeoEngineers cannot be responsible if the standards for 
appropriate inquiry, or regulatory definitions of hazardous substance, change or if more stringent 
environmental standards are developed in the future. 

This environmental report is based on conditions that existed at the time the study was performed. 
The findings and conclusions of this report may be affected by the passage of time (for example, 
a Phase I ESA report is typically applicable for 180 days), by events such as a change in property use or 
occupancy, or by natural events, such as floods, earthquakes, slope instability or groundwater 
fluctuations. If more than six months have passed since issuance of our report or work product, or if 
any of the described events may have occurred, please contact GeoEngineers before applying this 
report so that we may evaluate whether changed conditions affect the continued reliability or 
applicability of our conclusions and recommendations. 

The equipment, techniques and personnel used to perform an environmental study differ significantly 
from those used to perform a geotechnical or geologic study and vice versa. For that reason, a 
geotechnical engineering or geologic report does not usually relate any environmental findings, 
conclusions or recommendations; e.g., about the likelihood of encountering underground storage 
tanks or regulated contaminants. Similarly, environmental reports are not used to address geotechnical 
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or geologic concerns regarding a specific project. 

GeoEngineers’ Scope of Work specifically excludes the investigation, detection, prevention or 
assessment of the presence of Biological Pollutants. Accordingly, this report does not include any 
interpretations, recommendations, findings, or conclusions regarding the detecting, assessing, 
preventing or abating of Biological Pollutants and no conclusions or inferences should be drawn 
regarding Biological Pollutants, as they may relate to this project. The term “Biological Pollutants” 
includes, but is not limited to, molds, fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and/or any of their 
byproducts. If Client desires these specialized services, they should be obtained from a consultant who 
offers services in this specialized field. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Sound Transit. Please call if you require more 
information or have questions regarding this report. 



7-1AE 0044-12 WP 3.S Phase I Environmental Site Assessment FL207 Draft 3 
March 2018 

7.0 References 
ASTM International (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13 for Phase I ESAs. 

City of Kent building permits provided by EDR, 1990s to recent. 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 2012. 2012 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report; Shell-
Branded Service Station; 23419 Pacific Highway South; Des Moines, Washington. 
Prepared for Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products. March 12, 2013. 

ECI Environmental Services, December 18, 2017. Focused Subsurface Investigation Report, 
23418 Pacific Highway South, Kent, Washington. Prepared for Muscatel Midway 
Properties LLC. 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). 2016. EDR Radius Map Report dated October 21, 
2016 (comprehensive environmental database report, including Ecology and EPA 
databases). 

HDR Electronic Design Drawings provided in December 2017. 

King County iMAP aerial photographs dated 1936, 1998, 2000, 2002, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2012, 
2013, and 2015. 

King County Tax Assessor records provided by Puget Sound Regional Archives dated 1930s-
1970s. 

Kroll City Atlases in Puget Sound Regional Archives collection, dated circa 1974. 

Nowicki & Associates, Inc. 2000. Initial Site Assessment; Southgate Oil Site; 23428 Pac Hwy S; 
Kent, Washington. Prepared for Midway Investment Properties. November 11, 2000. 

Nowicki & Associates, Inc. 2001. Progress Site Assessment; Southgate Oil Site; 23428 Pac Hwy S; 
Kent, Washington. May 3, 2001. 

Polk and Cole City Directory listings provided by EDR, dated at approximate 5-year intervals, 
1977 to 2013. 

Quantum Spatial aerial photograph dated 1960. 

Seattle PI. 2017. 3-alarm Kent fire set by Dollar Tree customer. November 14, 2016. 

Sound Transit, August 2017. Basis of Design Geotechnical report. 

United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps for Des Moines, Poverty Bay, Burien, 
and/or Tacoma, Washington quadrangles provided by EDR, dated 1894-1895, 1949, 
1961, 1968, 1973, 1975, 1978, 1981, 1983, 1991, and 2014. 

USGS aerial photographs provided by EDR, dated 1943, 1957, 1968, 1977, 1986, 1991, 2006, 



7-2AE 0044-12 WP 3.S Phase I Environmental Site Assessment FL207 Draft 3 
March 2018 

and 2013. 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Federal Standard 40 CFR Part 312 “Standards and 
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI). 

Washington State Department of Natural Resources. 2002. Geologic Map of Washington—
Northwest Quadrant. 





μ

FL207

Vicinity Map
FL207

Figure 1

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Federal Way Link Extension

Washington

2,000 2,0000

Feet

Data Source: Mapbox Open Street Map, 2017

Notes:
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Federal Way Link Extension

Kent, Washington

Parcel #: 2500600465
Address: 23418 PACIFIC HWY S
City: Kent
Owner: Muscatel Midway Properties LLC
Current Use: retail store

Notes:
1. Based on current design information for the FWLE project (HDR, provided in December 2017)
2. The locations of all features shown are approximate. 3. This drawing is for information
purposes.  It is intended to assist in showing features discussed in an attached
document.  GeoEngineers, Inc. cannot guarantee the accuracy and content of electronic
files. The master file is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official record
of this communication.
Data Source: Aerial and road names  from King County 2015. 



Figure 3

Site Photographs February 2018
FL207

Photograph 1. Subject Property FL207. The foreground of this photo is the vacant area 
created by the demolition of the fire-damaged portion of building.  View to east from 
southwest portion of property.  
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Photograph 2. Subject Property FL207.  View of loading dock and south end of property. 
View to  west.



Figure 4

Site Photographs February 2018
FL207

Photograph 3. Subject Property FL207; shows west interior of existing building under 
renovation, including open west building wall.  View to north. 
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Photograph 4. Subject Property FL207;  east side of subject property east of building. View 
to south from parking area.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND COMPLETED USER 

QUESTIONNAIRE 



AE 0044-12 WP 3.S
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
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FL-2O7, KING COUNTY TAX PARCEL 2500600465
PHASE I ESA USER QUESTIONNAIRE

To enable us to complete the Phase I ESA and for the user of this report to be potentially eligible for one
or more of the federal landowner liability protections, please complete the questionnaire below and
provide the additional information requested.

1. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded
under federal, tribal and state or local law?

YES NO DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

2. Are you aware of any Activity and Use Limitations (AUL5), such as engineering controls, land use
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Site and/or have been filed or recorded in
a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?

YES NO DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

3. As the user of this Phase I ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the
property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the
current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have
specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

El YES Io j DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

4. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonable reflect the fair market value of the
property?

ES j NO El DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

If you conclude that there is a difference between the purchase price and fair market value and you
answered NO above, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because
contamination is known or believed to be present at the property?

YES fl NO DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

5. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help us identify conditions indicative or releases or threatened releases? For example,

Do you know the past uses of the property?

a. J YES NO j DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present on the property?

b. El YES IfNO El DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at or near the property?

c. El YES NO El DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at or near the property?

d. El YES ‘NO El DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________
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6. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious indicators
that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

YES NO j’DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

LIST OF REQUESTED INFORMATION, IF AVAILABLE

a Names and phone numbers of key individuals with knowledge of Site use history.

a A map showing the boundaries of the subject Site.

a Tax ID numbers for parcels included within the Site.

a Copies of any past environmental Site assessment and/or audit reports or risk assessment
studies.

a Environmental permits.

a Registrations for underground and above-ground storage tanks ( if any).

a Material data safety sheets for hazardous substances used or stored on Site (if any).

a Community right-to-know plans pertaining to the Site.

a Safety plans pertaining to on-site facilities.

a Reports regarding geotechnical and/or hydrogeologic conditions.

a Notices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or relating to environmental liens
encumbering the property.

a Recorded Activity Use Limitations (AUL5).

a Title Report.
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

23418 PACIFIC HIGHWAY SOUTH, KENT, WASHINGTON,

FL-207, KING COUNTY TAX PARCEL 2500600465

PHASE I ESA USER QUESTIONNAIRE

To enable us to complete the Phase I ESA and for the user of this report to be potentially eligible for one
or more of the federal landowner liability protections, please complete the questionnaire below and
provide the additional information requested.

1. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded
under federal, tribal and state or local law?

LI YES NO DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

2. Are you aware of any Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Site and/or have been filed or recorded in
a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?

YES ‘NO LI DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

3. As the user of this Phase I ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the
property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the
current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have

specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

jJ YES -NO j DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

4. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonable reflect the fair market value of the
property?

EYES NO DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

If you conclude that there is a difference between the purchase price and fair market value and you
answered NO above, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because
contamination is known or believed to be present at the property?

YES j NO j DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

5. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help us identify conditions indicative or releases or threatened releases? For example,

Do you know the past uses of the property?

a. YES NO j DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present on the property?

b. LI YES NO LI DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at or near the property?

c. LI YES ‘‘NO LI DON’T KNOW Explain:

____________________________________

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at or near the property?

d. LI YES ‘‘NO LI DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________
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6. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious indicators
that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

YES 1IO DON’T KNOW Explain:

__________________________________

LIST OF REQUESTED INFORMATION, IF AVAILABLE

a Names and phone numbers of key individuals with knowledge of Site use history.

a A map showing the boundaries of the subject Site.

a Tax ID numbers for parcels included within the Site.

a Copies of any past environmental Site assessment and/or audit reports or risk assessment
studies.

a Environmental permits.

a Registrations for underground and above-ground storage tanks (if any).

a Material data safety sheets for hazardous substances used or stored on Site (if any).

• Community right-to-know plans pertaining to the Site.

a Safety plans pertaining to on-site facilities.

a Reports regarding geotechnical and/or hydrogeologic conditions.

a Notices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or relating to environmental liens
encumbering the property.

a Recorded Activity Use Limitations (AULs).

a Title Report.






































































